Ordinance No.	

An ordinance amending Chapter 10, Fire Prevention and Protection; Article III, Fire Prevention Code; Section 10-51. - International Fire Code including Appendix B, Appendix C, Appendix D, Appendix E, Appendix F, Appendix G, and general regulations of explosives; adopted by reference; conflicts; amendments; repealing all ordinances to the contrary; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROKEN ARROW:

SECTION I. Broken Arrow Code Chapter 10, Fire Prevention and Protection; Article III, Fire Prevention Code; Section 10-51. - International Fire Code including Appendix B, Appendix C, Appendix D, Appendix E, Appendix F, Appendix G, and general regulations of explosives; adopted by reference; conflicts; amendments, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 10-51. - International Fire Code including Appendix B, Appendix C, Appendix D, Appendix E, Appendix F, Appendix G, and Appendix I, general regulations of explosives; adopted by reference; conflicts; amendments.

- (a) That certain document, a copy of which is on file in the office of the city clerk, and additional copies of which are on file with the fire department, being marked and designated as the 2015 International Fire Code as adopted and amended by Oklahoma Uniform Building Code Commission including Appendices B, C, D, E, F, G and I is hereby adopted as the Fire Prevention Code of the City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma, and should be used for the control of buildings and structures herein provided; and each and all of the regulations, provisions, penalties, conditions and terms of said International Fire Code are hereby referred to, adopted, and made a part hereof, as if fully set out in this section with the additions, insertions, deletions and changes as provided in subsection (c) of this section.
- (b) In the event of any conflict between any provision of the fire prevention code adopted by this section and any other provision of this Code of Ordinances, the latter provision shall control.
- (c) The fire prevention code adopted in subsection (a) is hereby amended as follows:
 - 1. Subsection F-101.1 is amended by inserting the phrase "the City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma," in lieu of the phrase "[name of jurisdiction]."
 - 2. Subsection F-105 Permits required as set out in the Broken Arrow Code, chapter 6, article XI, section 6-301, et seq.

SECTION II. Broken Arrow Code Chapter 10, Fire Prevention and Protection; Article II, Fire Prevention Code; Section 10-52. – Definitions, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 10-52. - Definitions.

Whenever the following words or terms are used in the Fire Prevention Code adopted by this article, they shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this section:

- (a) Department of Fire Prevention: The Fire Department of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma.
- (b) Fire Code Official: The Chief of the Fire Department of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma.
- (c) Municipality: The City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma.

SECTION II. Any ordinance or parts of ordinances found to be in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION III. An emergency exists for the preservation of the public health, peace and safety, and therefore this ordinance shall become effective from and after the time of its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED and the emergency clause ruled upon separately this $20^{\rm th}$ day of October, 2015.

	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
(Seal) CITY CLERK		
APPROVED:		
Assistant City Attorney		